Washington, DC. 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (*tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov*), fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$198.00 (25 cents per page) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Robert Brook,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 05–7931 Filed 4–19–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on April 8, 2005, a proposed consent decree in *United States* v. *Atlantic Richfield Company*, No. CIV–S–05–00686 GEB– DAD, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California.

The complaint, filed concurrently with lodging of the consent decree, seeks reimbursement pursuant to Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9607, of response costs incurred and to be incurred by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, U.S. Forest Service, at the Walker Mine Tailings Site, located in the Plumas National Forest, Plumas County, California. The consent decree provides that Atlantic Richfield will pay \$2.5 million towards the United States' response costs. In exchange for that settlement payment, Atlantic Richfield will receive a sitewide covenant-not-to-sue, subject to certain reservations.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Atlantic Richfield Company*, D.J. Ref. No. 90–11–2–1320.

During the public comment period, the consent decree may be examined on the following Department of Justice website, *http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ open.html*. A copy of the consent decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, or by faxing or emailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (*tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov*), fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check in the amount of \$8.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost), or \$5.50 for a copy without attachments, payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Ellen M. Mahan,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 05–7932 Filed 4–19–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–55–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree; Under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA") and the Clean Water Act

Pursuant to 28 CFR 50.7 and RCRA Section 7003, 42 U.S.C. 6973, notice is hereby given that on April 8, 2005, a Consent Decree with Edwards Oil Service, Inc., was lodged with the United States District Court for the Eastern district of Michigan in the matter of *United States* v. *Edwards Oil Service, Inc.*, Civil No. 05–71379 (E.D. Mich.).

In that action the United States seeks to recover from the Defendant pursuant to Section 3008(a) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, commonly known as the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. 6928(a), and Section 311(e) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, commonly known as the Clean Water Act ("CWA"), 33 U.S.C. 1321(e), as amended by the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq., injunctive relief and civil penalties for the Defendant's alleged violations of RCRA, CWA and various federal and state regulations promulgated thereunder at the Defendant's used oil and hazardous waste treatment facility in Detroit, Wavne County, Michigan.

Under the proposed Consent Decree, Defendant Edwards Oil Service would undertake various injunctive measures and pay a civil penalty of \$11,000.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree. In accordance with RCRA Section 7003(d), 42 U.S.C. 6973(d), commentors also may request an opportunity for a public meeting in the affected area to discuss the proposed covenants not to sue under RCRA Section 7003, 42 U.S.C. 6973. All comments, and/or requests for a public meeting under RCRA Section 7003(d) should refer to *United States* v. *Edwards Oil Service, Inc.*, Civil No. 05–71379 (E.D. Mich.) and DOJ Reference No. 90–7–1–06968.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Eastern District of Michigan, 211 W. Fort Street, Detroit, Michigan 48226–3211; and at EPA Region 5, 77 W. Jackson Blvd., Chicago, Illinois 60604 (contact Richard Murawski, Esq. (312) 886–6721). During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html.

A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please refer to United States v. Edwards Oil Service, Inc., Civil No. 05–71379 (E.D. Mich.) and DOJ Reference No. 90-7-1-06968, and enclose a check in the amount of \$6.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

William Brighton,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 05–7930 Filed 4–14–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration

Importer of Controlled Substances; Notice of Registration; Correction

The notice dated March 29, 2005, and published in the Federal Register on April 6, 2005 (70 FR 17471), contained the following errors: The listing of controlled substances Raw Opium (9600), and Concentrate of Poppy Straw (9670), were inadvertently added for Chattem Chemicals, Inc., 3801 St. Elmo Avenue, Building 18, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37409. The Notice of Registration should be corrected by deleting Raw Opium (9600) and Concentrate of Poppy Straw (9670). Additionally, in the last paragraph of the Notice of Registration the company name was listed incorrectly as Cambrex Charles City. The correct name is Chattem Chemicals, Inc.